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Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, and 1.3
Question: 140

Topic: Explanation on Spending

Hansard Page: 104

Senator Lundy asked: Are you able to nominate in itemised form what you have spent $6.821 million on?  It would be good if you could make that really clear in the information you provide.

Answer:

Details of Cash Movement for 2001/2002


2001/2002


$’000

Cash Received

Sale of Goods and Services
8,187

Government appropriations received
157,638

Equity Injection from Government
4,000

Interest Received
750

GST Recovered from Taxation Authority
1,654

Proceeds from Sale of Property, plant and Equipment
26

Proceeds from sale of Shares
       679


172,934

Cash Spent

Employee expenses
14,316

Supplier expenses
18,641

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment
5,022

Purchase of Works of Art

13,298

Purchase of Shares
522

Capital Use Charge paid
127,956

179,755

Net cash used for 2001/02 financial year
-    6.821
The $6.821 million is the net cash used in 2001-02, that is, the difference between cash received and cash spent. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3




Question: 141

Topic: Legal fees

Hansard Page: 105

Senator Lundy asked: What have $146,818 in legal fees been spent on? You can take that on notice.

Answer:

Legal Fees 2001/2002

Advice on contractual matters
$23,818.34

Advice on FOI Requests
$36,509.98

Advice on matters related to staff, former staff and volunteers
$26,784.76

Advice on ACCC inquiry
$17,911.23

Advice re Comcare Investigation
$28,015.20

Advice on legislation
$5,898.00

Advice on other matters
 $7,799.99
Total
$146,818.50
Outcome 1, Output 1.1




Question: 142
Topic: ACCC investigation

Written Question on Notice: 1-3

Senator Lundy asked:  

1) Is there an outcome to the ACCC investigation into the purchase of the John Glover painting?  

2) If yes, please provide an outline of the outcome.

3) If not, when is an outcome expected?

Answer:

1)  Yes.

2) On 9 December 2002 the ACCC issued a media release advising that it had concluded its investigation into the joint acquisition of the Glover painting by the National Gallery of Australia and the Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery.

3) n/a. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.3 





Question: 143

Topic: Gallery attendance numbers

Written Question on Notice: 4-6

Senator Lundy asked: 

4) Have attendance numbers at the Gallery decreased? 

5) If yes – by how much? 

6) Why is this the case?

Answer:

4) Yes.

5) Attendance in 2001-02 was 84,447 below the attendance for 2000-01.

6) Attendance levels are significantly affected by the exhibition program. In 2000-01 the Monet and Japan exhibition attracted 227,872 visitors. This was the principal reason for the attendance level in that year being so high.

Outcome 1, Output 1.3 





Question: 144
Topic: Exhibition attendance numbers

Written Question on Notice: 7

Senator Lundy asked: 

7) Please provide attendance numbers for each of the exhibitions held during the last financial year.

Answer:

7)  The Gallery does not record specific attendance numbers of exhibitions for which an admission charge does not apply.

Attendance numbers for exhibitions at the Gallery where an admission charge applied were:

Frida Kahlo, Diego Rivera & Mexican Modernism

Modern Australian Women: Paintings and prints 1925 – 1945

Anne Dangar at Moly-Sabata: tradition and innovation

Joy Hester and friends

Attendance: 49,582

National Sculpture Prize & Exhibition 2001

Attendance: 86,821

Rodin: A Magnificent Obsession 

Sculpture and Drawings from the Iris and B Gerald Cantor Foundation

Attendance: 67,669

William Robinson: A Retrospective

Attendance: 77,829

The Italians: Three Centuries of Italian Art (at the Gallery)

Attendance: 103,071

In addition 13 travelling exhibitions, comprising 8 new exhibitions and 5 ongoing exhibitions, were visited by 425,575 people at 55 venues during 2001-02.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3




Question: 145
Topic: Airconditioning

Written Question on Notice: 1

Senator Lundy asked: 

Regarding the airconditioning, I seek the following from the Director: 

1) Records of all non-averaged electronic and/or recording thermohydrograph relative humidity and temperature - from January 2002 until the present for galleries and art storage areas, including the conservation department, served by HVAC plants which have been upgraded to ultrasonic humidification. Include readings taken by the Conservation Department as well as those recorded on the air conditioning control computer maintained by Facilities Management.

Answer:

The Gallery does not maintain its records in a non-averaged format. Records from the Gallery’s building management system are available in an averaged format.

The Gallery can provide graphs (averaged) depicting temperature and humidity readings for areas supplied by each of the four air handling units upgraded to ultrasonic humidification.

The Conservation Department does not routinely monitor all areas of the building and undertakes monitoring according to need.

Thermohygrograph records were made during some periods for Gallery 2, Gallery 8 mezzanine, Gallery 9, Gallery 11 and 12. Gallery 2 is served by AHU 2, Gallery 8 and Gallery 9 are served by AHU 4,  Gallery 11 and Gallery 12 are served by AHU 1.

Datalogger records are also available for a number of locations in the art storage areas served by AHU2.

Thermohygrograph and data logger records are attached for the monitored locations for the requested period to 11 October 02. The dataloggers are programmed to run for 2 month periods and data is not due to be collected again until later in December 02. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.3 




Question: 146

Topic: Capital works expenditure

Written Question on Notice: 2

Senator Lundy asked: 

2) A detailed breakdown of expenditure on capital improvement (as per the Capital Improvement category or its equivalent on page 73 of 2001-2002 Annual Report) from financial year 1999-2000 until the present, including projected budget for each year, actual expenditure, what the funds were spent on and their source (cash savings, plant depreciation, special grant etc).

Answer:

See attached document

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 147

Topic: Expenditure per exhibition

Written Question on Notice: 3

Senator Lundy asked: 

3) A projected and actual expenditure per exhibition for the 2001-2002 financial year showing where the expenditure of $18 million occurred against a target of $12.6 million (page 8, 2001-2002 Annual Report).

Answer:


Actual
Projected

Direct Costs – Prior Year Exhibitions

Federation
4,074
1,000

Monet and Japan
1,194,294
754,500

Wenda Gu
35,399
-

Direct Costs – Exhibitions held in 2001-02

Orde Poyton Gallery exhibitions
37,122
117,250

Project Gallery exhibitions
46,937
114,900

Childrens Gallery exhibitions
21,252
73,838

Frida Kahlo/Anne Dangar/Modern Australian Women/Joy

Hester and Friends
1,114,431
1,045,003

Rodin
811,168
679,982

William Robinson/National Sculpture Prize
512,625
361,000

The Italians
2,955,818
-

Direct Costs – Future Year Exhibitions

Trade Textiles
61,020
75,000

Big Americans
20,974
40,000

Oceania
8,808
10,000

The Edwardians
267
10,000

Montpellier
207
5,000

Bonnard
22,595
-

Jackson Pollock
4,068
-

Direct Costs – Travelling Exhibition 
1,110,916
1,217,217

Indirect Costs – Not attributable to any one exhibition

Staffing and Consultants costs
1,832,181
1,825,462

Depreciation plant and equipment
236,699
134,373

Depreciation collection
1,554,163
1,315,836

Depreciation buildings
603,056
619,106

Security and Building costs
2,195,440
1,573,267

Other overheads
3,710,872
2,675,586
Total cost of Exhibitions Programs
18,094,385
12,648,321
Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3 



Question: 148

Topic: Other operating income source

Written Question on Notice: 4

Senator Lundy asked: 

4) What is the source(s) of the "Other Operating Income" of $4.689 million for 2002 and $2.325 million for 2001 in table 33c of the 2001-2002 Annual Report.

Answer:

Sources of “Other Operating Income”


2001/2002
2000/2001


$’000
$’000

Donations (excluding Work of Art Gifts)
3,114
169

Corporate Sponsorship
333
745

Grants and Subsidies
46
507

Management Fees
757
452

Slide and Reproduction Fees
40
35

Photo Sales
3
3

Facilities Hire
52
118

Events Revenue
129
116

Miscellaneous Revenue
215
180


4,689
2,325

Outcome 1, Output 1.3 





Question: 149
Topic: ‘The Italians’ expenditure

Written Question on Notice: 1

Senator Lundy asked:  

Regarding the exhibition, “The Italians”, please provide details of: 

1) The projected budget and final expenditure on the exhibition - including a detailed breakdown of costs (travel, accommodation, conservation, publishing etc) and reasons for variations from projected budget where applicable. Please include any expenditure not attributed to the exhibition cost centre and funds, services or goods payed for directly by sponsors or other parties or received free of charge.

Answer:

Refer attached report for the period 1 July 2001 to 30 October 2002.

Reasons for significant variance from budget:

Commercial Revenue/Commercial Expenses – Merchandise sales were not as great as expected. Cost of goods sold were down in line with decreased sales.

Admissions – Admissions numbers and consequently revenue was below budget. Attendance totalled 103,071 compared to a budgeted attendance of 120,000.

Management Fee – The National Gallery of Australia will receive a payment from the Melbourne Museum for recovery of specific costs associated with the exhibition. The payment is expected to be made when all costs have been finalised (December 2002).

Arrival and Dispersal Costs – All costs associated with returning works have not yet been brought to account.

Advertising Expenses – Additional advertising expense was incurred in an attempt to improve admissions and to counter media criticism of the exhibition. 

Services or Goods paid for directly by sponsors or other parties or received free of charge

Indemnity was received at no charge to the Gallery from the Commonwealth Government. The Gallery received sponsorship in kind in relation to advertising ($185,000), accommodation ($13,200) and wine ($2,088). 
Outcome 1, Output 1.1

 



Question: 150

Topic: IT Contracts

Written Question on Notice: (a) – (i)

Senator Lundy asked:

Provide the following information for each contract entered into by the agency which has not been fully performed or which has been entered into during the previous 12 months (financial year 2001-2002) that are all or in part information and communications technology related with a consideration to the value of $20,000 or more, including the following details for each contract:

(a)
a unique identifier for the contract (eg contract number)

(b)
the contractor name and ABN or ACN;

(c)
the domicile (country) of the parent company;

(d)
the subject matter of the contract, including whether the contract is substantially hardware, software, services or a mixture, with estimated percentages.

(e)
the starting date of the contract;

(f)
the term (duration) of the contract, expressed as an ending date;

(g)
the amount of the consideration (AU$);

(h)
the amount applicable to the current budget year (AU$);

(i)
whether or not there is an industry development requirement; if so:

provide details of the Industry Development requirements (in scope and out of scope). full list of sub-contracts valued at over $5,000, including the all the information described in (a) to (h).

The data should be in both hard copy and electronically as a spreadsheet.

Answer:

Details of three contracts relevant to this question are provided in the attached schedule.
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